AGENDA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
THURSDAY, JANUARY 23, 2020
7:00 P.M.
A meeting of the Sunset Hills Board of Adjustment will be held in the Robert C. Jones Chambers of City
Hall, 3939 South Lindbergh Boulevard, Thursday, January 23, 2020 at 7:00 p.m.

1. Approval Of Minutes
1.I. December 5, 2019 Minutes
Documents:
DECEMBER 5, 2019 MINUTES.PDF
2. New Business
2.I. A-01-20 Notice Of Appeal, Submitted By Kris & Kim Schmittgens, To Vary The Front
Setback From The Required Forty Feet (40’) To Thirty-Five Feet (35’) For The
Construction Of A Single Family Residence At 9832 Southgate Lane.
Documents:
1) A-01-20 APPLICATION.PDF
2) A-01-20 STAFF REPORT.PDF
3) A-01-20 PETITIONER INFORMATION.PDF
4) A-01-20 SITE PLAN.PDF
5) A-01-20 PUBLIC HEARING.PDF
2.II. A-02-20 Notice Of Appeal, Submitted By Reverend William Kempf, To Vary The Setback
Of An Electronic Message Sign From Residentially Zoned Property From The Required
One Hundred Feet (100’) To Seventy Five Feet (75) At 11910 Eddie & Park Road.
Documents:
1) A-02-20 APPLICATION.PDF
2) A-02-20 STAFF REPORT.PDF
3) A-02-20 PETITIONER INFORMATION.PDF
4) A-02-20 SITE PLAN.PDF
5) A-02-20 PUBLIC HEARING.PDF
2.III. A-03-20 Notice Of Appeal, Submitted By California Custom Decks, To Vary The Side
Setback From The Required Ten Feet (10’) To Seven Feet (7’) For The Construction Of
An Attached, Unenclosed Deck At 9917 Grandview Forest Court.
Documents:
1) A-03-20 APPLICATION.PDF
2) A-03-20 STAFF REPORT.PDF
3) A-03-20 SITE PLAN.PDF
4) A-03-20 PUBLIC HEARING.PDF
2.IV. A-04-20 Notice Of Appeal, Submitted By Nismark LLC, To Appeal The Denial Of A

1) A-03-20 APPLICATION.PDF
2) A-03-20 STAFF REPORT.PDF
3) A-03-20 SITE PLAN.PDF
4) A-03-20 PUBLIC HEARING.PDF
2.IV. A-04-20 Notice Of Appeal, Submitted By Nismark LLC, To Appeal The Denial Of A
Building Permit For The Construction Of A Wall Sign On The South Side Of The Building
At 1580 South Kirkwood Road.
Documents:
1) A-04-20 APPLICATION.PDF
2) A-04-20 STAFF REPORT.PDF
3) A-04-20 PETITIONER INFORMATION.PDF
4) A-04-20 PUBLIC HEARING.PDF
2.V. A-05-20 Notice Of Appeal, Submitted By Jacob Crader, To Allow The Construction Of
An Accessory Structure (Detached Garage) In Front Of The Primary Structure At 12815
West Watson Road.
Documents:
1) A-05-20 APPLICATION.PDF
2) A-05-20 STAFF REPORT.PDF
3) A-05-20 A-06-20 PETITIONER INFORMATION.PDF
4) A-05-20 A-06-20 LETTER FROM NEIGHBOR.PDF
5) A-05-20 A-06-20 SITE PLAN.PDF
6) A-05-20 A-06-20 PUBLIC HEARING.PDF
2.VI. A-06-20 Notice Of Appeal, Submitted By Jacob Crader, To Vary The Front Setback
From The Required Fifty Feet (50’) To Twenty Feet (20’) For The Construction Of An
Accessory Structure (Detached Garage) At 12815 West Watson Road.
Documents:
1) A-06-20 APPLICATION.PDF
2) A-06-20 STAFF REPORT.PDF
3) A-05-20 A-06-20 PETITIONER INFORMATION.PDF
4) A-05-20 A-06-20 LETTER FROM NEIGHBOR.PDF
5) A-05-20 A-06-20 SITE PLAN.PDF
6) A-05-20 A-06-20 PUBLIC HEARING.PDF
3. Other Matters Deemed Appropriate
4. Adjournment

Should you be unable to attend, please notify City Hall offices at 314-849-3400
before
1:00 p.m. Thursday, January 23, 2020.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF THE CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MISSOURI
THURSDAY, DECEMBER 5, 2019

BE IT REMEMBERED that the Board of Adjustment of the City of Sunset Hills,
Missouri met in regular session on Thursday, December 5, 2019. The meeting
convened at 7:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL
Present:

William Weber
Larry Smith
William Groth
Mark Naes
Jerome Cox
Robert E. Jones
Bryson Baker
Lynn Sprick

-Member
-Member
-Member
-Member
-Member
-City Attorney
-City Engineer
−Assistant Planner

Absent:

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Copies of the minutes of the October 24, 2019 Board of Adjustment meeting
were distributed to the members for their review. Mr. Smith made a motion to approve
the minutes as submitted. Mr. Cox seconded the motion, and it was unanimously
approved.

NEW BUSINESS
A-30-19

Notice of appeal, submitted by Kris & Kim Schmittgens, to vary the front
setback from the required forty feet (40’) to thirty feet (30’) for the
construction of a single family residence at 9832 Southgate Lane.

Ms. Sprick stated that this is an appeal to vary the front setback from 40 feet to
30 feet for a new residence. The structure is too close to the front propetyline; this

property is a corner lot so it must meet two front setbacks. The property along Helta
Court will be the primary front. There is a vacant property to the north and two existing
driveways further to the north on Southgate Lane, all other properties also have
frontage on two streets.

Chris Schmittgens, property owner of 9832 Southgate Lane, was present and
stated he did not realize the shared driveway for Southgate Lane was a front, as well as
Helta Court. They are trying to preserve the rear yard for their children and keep
distance between the homes on the east side of the lot. With the way the home was
designed, it could not fit.

Mr. Smith stated the lot has had a significant number of trees cut down and a
number of trees marked to be cut down. He asked if all of these trees are on their
property.

Mr. Schmittgens stated all marked trees are on the neighbor’s property. There
were smaller trees cleared for his home to be built.

Mr. Weber inquired on when the property was purchased, if they knew the
setback requirements.

Mr. Schmittgens stated Helta Court was not marked on the plan he reviewed at
St. Louis County, so he did not know he would have to meet another front setback.

Mr. Weber stated when dealing with a blank lot, the setbacks should be met. He
does not see a hardship in this situation other than one created by the owner’s desires.

Mr. Schmittgens said had he known about the second front setback, he would
not have bought the property. He tried to work with the architect to fit the home in
correctly to meet the setbacks and they could not get it to work.

Mr. Weber asked if he has considered turning the home 90 degrees.

Mr. Schmittgens stated he is trying to preserve the backyard for his kids and he
is concerned about not meeting the rear setback requirement, if it is turned.

Mr. Smith stated the side yard is 15 feet from the property line, where the
requirement is 10 feet. The way the home is oriented, he suggests it deems feasible to
move it closer to the side property line. He also suggested that certain consideration
would be given if the house is moved toward the side.

Mr. Schmittgens stated he could move it over, but he would still need a variance.

Mr. Jones stated the Board is required to vote on the application being
presented. It is up to the petitioner to re-apply with the new plan, or the petitioner can
change the request he is asking for.

Ms. Baker clarified that if the ten foot variance gets denied, he will have to wait to
come back with a five foot request. If he changed it to five feet now, he could have the
Board vote on the request tonight.

Mr. Weber called for a vote on petition A-30-19 Notice of appeal, submitted by
Kris & Kim Schmittgens, to vary the front setback from the required forty feet (40’) to
thirty feet (30’) for the construction of a single family residence at 9832 Southgate Lane.
There being 1 aye vote and 4 nay votes, the petition was denied.
It should be noted that the following petitions were heard at the same time, but voted on
separately.

A-31-19

Notice of appeal, submitted by Specialty Carts, to vary the maximum site
coverage allowed from 80% to 85.8% for an existing development at
12955 Maurer Industrial (per Appendix B, Section 4.10-13B2).

A-32-19

Notice of appeal, submitted by Specialty Carts, to waive the requirement
for screening around ground mounted equipment for an existing
development at 12955 Maurer Industrial Drive (per Appendix B, Section
5.13-3).

A-33-19

Notice of appeal, submitted by Specialty Carts, to vary the square footage
of three (3) landscape islands from the required 170 square feet to 127
square feet for an existing development at 12955 Maurer Industrial Drive
(per Appendix B, Section 5.13-5B3).

A-34-19

Notice of appeal, submitted by Specialty Carts, to waive the requirement
for an underground irrigation system to landscape islands over 150 square
feet for an existing parking lot at 12955 Maurer Industrial Drive (per
Appendix B, Section 5.13-6D).

A-35-19

Notice of appeal, submitted by Specialty Carts, to vary the lighting
standards from the required:
0.5 minimum foot-candles to 0.4 foot-candles;
1 average foot-candles to 3.67 foot-candles;
8 maximum foot-candles to 10 foot-candles
in an existing parking lot at 12955 Maurer Industrial Drive (per Appendix
B, Section 6.3-7).

A-36-19

Notice of appeal, submitted by Specialty Carts, to vary the drive aisle
width for two (2) drive aisles from the required twenty four feet (24’) to
twenty two feet (22’) and twenty two feet two inches (22’ 2”) for an existing
parking lot at 12955 Maurer Industrial Drive (per Appendix B, Section 6.35A).

Ms. Sprick stated the petitioner would like to change the use of the property. The
building was constructed in 1978. In 1984 the property was split, and the building to the
east was constructed in 1986. No physical changes are proposed besides improvement
to landscaping. Specialty Carts, will be using the property for manufacturing. A-31-19 is
to vary site coverage from 80% to 85.8%. Staff asks that the Board includes a condition
that Metropolitan Sewer District (MSD) approves the site with increased coverage. A32-19 is to waive the requirement for screening around ground mounted equipment; it is
not currently screened and is within a paved area. A-33-19 is to vary the square footage
for three existing landscape islands. The islands currently have landscaping, but do not
meet the requirement. A-34-19 is to waive the requirement for an irrigation system to
run to the islands. A-35-19 is to vary the lighting requirements. There are several
readings that are above the maximum allowed reading, all of which are along the front
of the building. There is one reading below the requirement and that is in front of the
property, near the landscape buffer. A-36-19 is to vary drive aisle widths for two existing
driveways at the front of the property from 24 feet to 22 feet. Staff asks the Board to add
the condition that they receive approval from Fenton Fire District.

Mr. Naes asked about the screening around ground mounted equipment.

Ms. Sprick stated if the equipment is up against the building, it is okay.

Mr. Smith asked what is being manufactured.

Ms. Sprick stated they manufacture small carts for medical equipment.

Mr. Weber asked if the building met the coverage requirements when it was built.

Ms. Sprick stated there is no record of past variances, so staff can assume it met
requirements at that time.

Joe Dale, architect for Maurer Properties, was present and stated he did the

original architecture for the building and the building met requirements when it was built.
As time passed and the ordinances changed, that triggered a site plan review which
showed some things are no longer compliant.

Mr. Smith stated the lot is in terrible condition and he is opposed to the narrow
drive aisles. He suggested the curbs will need to be replaced.

Mr. Dale stated the fire district would have to approve the drive aisle widths.

Mr. Smith stated the curbs will have to be replaced, so the drive aisles should be
fixed.

Mr. Dale stated that would exceed the site coverage even further.

Mr. Weber stated he has the same concern in regard to the condition of the
parking lot.

Mr. Dale stated the parking lot conditions were not proposed to be addressed,
but they may have to.

Mr. Weber stated part of the parking lot is not striped. He would like to see it
brought up to standards.

Mr. Smith stated the landscape islands are in horrendous condition. According to
the plan, only two new trees will be planted, and no irrigation is planned. He is
concerned about the trees being planted in such a small area as well as how the trees
will be watered.

Mr. Dale stated they will be watered by hose.

Mr. Smith asked what the parking requirements are for this facility.

Mr. Dale stated the Code requires 53 spaces and they are providing 67 spaces.

Mr. Smith stated if the islands were raised and made larger, the count would not
be affected.

Mr. Dale said the drive aisles would be affected and would not be compliant.

Mr. Smith stated if one space was taken away on each side they could increase
the area.

Mr. Dale was concerned about losing parking spaces.

Mr. Smith stated they would only lose four spaces.

Mr. Weber asked if the client would consider making the changes.

Mr. Dale stated he will have to propose the changes to the client. The lease was
predicated on the basis that there were no needed improvements.

Ms. Sprick stated if the parking lot is in bad shape this issue will be addressed at
time of occupancy. An occupancy agreement can be made until the changes occur. It is
a bad time of year to pour concrete and stripe parking lots.

Mr. Dale stated it is a bad time of year to do landscaping, as well.

Mr. Smith asked if the high levels of lighting are in the front of the parking lot.

Mr. Dale stated yes, they are along the parking line that’s parallel to the building.

Mr. Smith stated he is not happy with a high level of lighting in that area.

Mr. Dale stated the lights shine toward Maurer Industrial Drive. He asked if the
plan needs to be presented to MSD.

Ms. Sprick replied yes.

Mr. Dale stated MSD approval can take up to the first quarter of next year.

Mr. Baker stated the letter will still be needed from MSD, but temporary
occupancy can be given until it is received.

Mr. Smith asked what happens if MSD does not approve the request.

Mr. Jones stated adjustments will have to be made or they will never receive full
occupancy.

Mr. Weber called for a vote on petition A-31-19 Notice of appeal, submitted by
Specialty Carts, to vary the maximum site coverage allowed from 80% to 85.8% for an
existing development at 12955 Maurer Industrial Drive (per Appendix B, Section 4.1013B2) with the condition that the petitioner must provide written approval of the
development from the Metropolitan Sewer District (MSD). There being 5 aye votes and
0 nay votes, the petition was approved.

Mr. Weber called for a vote on petition A-32-19 Notice of appeal, submitted by
Specialty Carts, to waive the requirement for screening around ground mounted
equipment for an existing development at 12955 Maurer Industrial Drive (per Appendix
B, Section 5.13-3). There being 5 aye votes and 0 nay votes, the petition was approved.

Mr. Weber called for a vote on petition A-33-19 Notice of appeal, submitted by
Specialty Carts, to vary the square footage of three (3) landscape islands from the
required 170 square feet to 127 square feet for an existing development at 12955
Maurer Industrial Drive (per Appendix B, Section 5.13-5B3). There being 4 aye votes
and 1 nay vote, the petition was approved.

Mr. Weber called for a vote on petition A-34-19 Notice of appeal, submitted by
Specialty Carts, to waive the requirement for an underground irrigation system to
landscape islands over 150 square feet for an existing parking lot at 12955 Maurer
Industrial Drive (per Appendix B, Section 5.13-6D). There being 5 aye votes and 0 nay
vote, the petition was approved.

Mr. Weber called for a vote on petition A-35-19 Notice of appeal, submitted by
Specialty Carts, to vary the lighting standards from the required: 0.5 minimum footcandles to 0.4 foot-candles; 1 average foot-candles to 3.67 foot-candles; 8 maximum
foot-candles to 10 foot-candles in an existing parking lot at 12955 Maurer Industrial
Drive (per Appendix B, Section 6.3-7). There being 4 aye votes and 1 nay vote, the
petition was approved.

Mr. Weber called for a vote on petition A-36-19 Notice of appeal, submitted by
Specialty Carts, to vary the drive aisle width for two (2) drive aisles from the required
twenty four feet (24’) to twenty two feet (22’) and twenty two feet two inches (22’ 2”) for
an existing parking lot at 12955 Maurer Industrial Drive (per Appendix B, Section 6.35A) with the condition that the Fenton Fire District must provide written approval for the
entrance drives as they currently exist. There being 4 aye votes and 1 nay vote, the
petition was approved.

ANY OTHER MATTERS DEEMED APPROPRIATE
The next meeting will take place in January.

ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Naes made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:45 P.M. Mr. Groth
seconded the motion, and it was unanimously approved.

Recording Secretary

Paige Gruber

A-01-20
Title:

Appeal, submitted by Kris & Kim Schmittgens, to vary the front setback
from the required forty feet (40’) to thirty-five feet (35’) for the construction
of a single family residence at 9832 Southgate Lane.

Owners:

Kris & Kim Schmittgens
5501 Pine Wood Forest
St Louis, Missouri 63128

January 2020

Southgate Lane

Date:

SITE

Meppen Drive

Helta Court

* Maps are for informational use only. Not a representation of the project.
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Summary:
This Appeal is to vary the requirement in Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 4.5-4B1,
which requires all permitted and conditional uses to meet a forty foot (40’) front setback.
The property is located on the northwest corner of Southgate Lane and Helta Court. The
property is currently zoned R-3 Single Family Residential – 15,000 square foot minimum lot
size. All surrounding properties are also zoned R-3.

Staff analysis:
In December, the petitioner filed an appeal (A-30-19) to vary the front setback from the
required forty feet (40’) to thirty feet (30’) for the construction of a residence. The petitioner
stated they desire to construct the proposed residence as far from the neighboring property
to the east as possible. That appeal was denied by the Board.

The petitioner has revised their plans and resubmitted this appeal to vary the front setback
along the property line fronting Southgate Lane from forty feet (40’) to thirty five feet (35’).
The property is currently vacant and located on a corner. The variance being requested is
from the forty foot (40’) setback requirement along Southgate Lane, which is a private
street. Per Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 4.5-4B1, a forty foot (40’) setback must
be met from both front property lines. This requirement applies whether the street is public
or private.

All other requirements of Appendix B would be met.

Per Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 9.3-2 Findings: The Board of Adjustment may
grant variances from the strict application of this Ordinance when by reason of the strict
application of this Ordinance or Amendments thereto would result in unusual difficulty or
unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property; provided that such variance can be
granted without substantial impairment of the intent, purpose and integrity of this ordinance.
It is further provided that this provision shall not permit the board of adjustment to permit a
use of land not authorized by the provisions of this ordinance for a specific zoning district or
to increase the height or volume of a building or structure or to increase the density of
development beyond that permitted by this ordinance for any particular zoning district.

2

Before granting a variance, there must be a finding by the Board of Adjustment that all of
the following conditions exist:

(A)

That if the owner complied with the provisions of this ordinance, the owner would
not be able to make any reasonable use of the property which is permitted in the
district in which the property is located.

If the owner complied with the provisions of this ordinance, they would be able to make use
of the property as it currently exists.

(B)

That the difficulties or hardships are peculiar to the property in question in
contrast with those of other properties in the same district.

While the property is located on a corner, the difficulties and hardships are not necessarily
peculiar to this property.

(C)

That the hardship was not the result of the applicant's own action and is not merely
financial or pecuniary.

The hardship is the result of the applicant’s own action. The hardship is not merely financial
or pecuniary.

(D)

That the issuance of a variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
health or injurious to other property.

Based on the information provided by the petitioner, this variance should not be detrimental
to the public welfare or health or injurious to other property.

If the Board believes that application of this Ordinance would result in unusual difficulty or
unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property, this appeal should be approved.

3

PU B L I C

H E A R I N G

N O T I C E

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT 7:00 P.M. ON JANUARY 23, 2020 A PUBLIC
HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT IN THE ROBERT C.
JONES CHAMBERS OF CITY HALL, 3939 S. LINDBERGH BOULEVARD, SUNSET
HILLS, MISSOURI. THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER A NOTICE OF APPEAL,
SUBMITTED BY KRIS & KIM SCHMITTGENS, TO VARY THE FRONT SETBACK
FROM THE REQUIRED FORTY FEET (40’) TO THIRTY-FIVE FEET (35’) FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE AT 9832 SOUTHGATE LANE.
ANYONE

INTERESTED

IN

THE

PROCEEDINGS

WILL

BE

GIVEN

AN

OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD. FURTHER INFORMATION ON THIS PROPOSAL IS
AVAILABLE AT CITY HALL, 3939 S. LINDBERGH BLVD. IN THE PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT OR BY CALLING 314-849-3400.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MO

A-01-20

A-02-20
Title:

Notice of appeal, submitted by Reverend William Kempf, to vary the setback
of an electronic message sign from residentially zoned property from the
required one hundred feet (100’) to seventy five feet (75’) for a new sign at
11910 Eddie & Park Road.

Owner:

St Louis County Catholic Church Real Estate
20 Archbishop May Drive
St Louis, Missouri 63119

Crestmoor Dr

January 2020

Fox Estates Dr

Date:

* Maps are for informational use only.
Not a representation of the project.
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Approximate sign location

Summary:
This Appeal is to vary the requirement in Appendix D Zoning Regulations, Section 10c,
which requires all electronic signs to be at least 100 feet from any residentially zoned
property. The property is located on the south side of Eddie & Park Road, approximately
560 feet northeast of Fox Estates Drive. The property is currently Zoned R-1 Single Family
Residential. The properties to the south are also zoned R-1. The properties to the east and
west are zoned R-2 Single Family Residential. The properties to the north, across Eddie &
Park Road, are within the city limits of Crestwood and are zoned R-3 Single Family
Residential.

City of Crestwood
Single Family Residential

Zoning Legend
R-1
R-2

Fox Est Dr

City limits

SITE

Staff analysis:
In October, the petitioner filed an appeal (A-29-19) to vary the required setback of an
electronic message sign from residentially zoned property from one hundred feet (100’) to
sixty five feet (65’). The Board approved that appeal.

However, the petitioner has revised their plans and submitted a new appeal. The existing
monument sign is proposed to be removed and replaced with an electronic message sign at
the same location. Appendix D Sign Regulations, Section 10c states: Electronic message
signs must be a minimum distance of one hundred feet (100’) from any residentially zoned
2

property. The sign is proposed to be located on the same base as the existing monument
sign, at the northern most corner of the property. It is seventy five feet (75’) from the
residentially zoned property to the northeast, across Eddie & Park Road. The existing
monument sign does meet current requirements. However, electronic message signs have
a greater setback requirement from residential property.

All other requirements of Appendix D Sign Regulations would be met.
Per Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 9.3-2 Findings: The Board of Adjustment may
grant variances from the strict application of this Ordinance when by reason of the strict
application of this Ordinance or Amendments thereto would result in unusual difficulty or
unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property; provided that such variance can be
granted without substantial impairment of the intent, purpose and integrity of this ordinance.
It is further provided that this provision shall not permit the board of adjustment to permit a
use of land not authorized by the provisions of this ordinance for a specific zoning district or
to increase the height or volume of a building or structure or to increase the density of
development beyond that permitted by this ordinance for any particular zoning district.

Before granting a variance, there must be a finding by the Board of Adjustment that all of
the following conditions exist:

(A)

That if the owner complied with the provisions of this ordinance, the owner would
not be able to make any reasonable use of the property which is permitted in the
district in which the property is located.

If the owner complied with the provisions of this ordinance, they would be able to make
reasonable use of the property.

(B)

That the difficulties or hardships are peculiar to the property in question in
contrast with those of other properties in the same district.

The difficulties and hardships could be considered peculiar to this property. Places of
worship are often located in residential areas and subject to residential zoning
requirements.

3

(C)

That the hardship was not the result of the applicant's own action and is not merely

financial or pecuniary.
The hardship is the result of the applicant’s own action. The hardship is not financial or
pecuniary.

(D)

That the issuance of a variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
health or injurious to other property.

Based on the information provided by the petitioner, this variance should not be detrimental
to the public welfare or health or injurious to other property.

If the Board believes that application of this Ordinance would result in unusual difficulty or
unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property, this appeal should be approved.

4

PU B L I C

H E A R I N G

N O T I C E

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT 7:00 P.M. ON JANUARY 23, 2020 A PUBLIC
HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT IN THE ROBERT C.
JONES CHAMBERS OF CITY HALL, 3939 S. LINDBERGH BOULEVARD, SUNSET
HILLS, MISSOURI. THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER A NOTICE OF APPEAL,
SUBMITTED BY REVEREND WILLIAM KEMPF, TO VARY THE SETBACK OF AN
ELECTRONIC MESSAGE SIGN FROM RESIDENTIALLY ZONED PROPERTY FROM
THE REQUIRED ONE HUNDRED FEET (100’) TO SEVENTY-FIVE FEET (75’) AT
11910 EDDIE & PARK ROAD. ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE PROCEEDINGS WILL
BE GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD. FURTHER INFORMATION ON THIS
PROPOSAL IS AVAILABLE AT CITY HALL, 3939 S. LINDBERGH BLVD. IN THE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT OR BY CALLING 314-849-3400.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MO

A-02-20

A-03-20
Title:

Appeal, submitted by California Custom Deck, to vary the side setback
from the required ten feet (10’) to seven feet (7’) for the construction of an
attached, unenclosed deck.

Owners:

Matthew & Tiffany Bowen
9917 Grandview Forest Court
St Louis, Missouri 63127

Petitioner:

California Custom Decks
9227 Manchester Road
St Louis, Missouri 63144

Date:

January 2020

SITE

* Maps are for informational use only. Not a representation of the project.

1

Summary:
This Appeal is to vary the side setback from the required ten feet (10’) to seven feet (7’)
for the construction of an attached, unenclosed deck at 9917 Grandview Forest Court.
The property is located on the west side of Grandview Forest Court, approximately 250
feet north of Grandview Forest Drive. The property is currently zoned PD-R Planned
Development-Residential. All surrounding properties are also zoned PD-R.

Staff analysis:
This residence is part of Grandview Subdivision and was constructed in 2011. The
petitioner recently submitted an application for a building permit to add an attached,
unenclosed deck to the back of the existing residence. During review of that permit, it
was discovered that the proposed deck would not meet the ten foot (10’) side setback
requirement and this appeal was filed.

Per Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 9.3-2 Findings: The Board of Adjustment
may grant variances from the strict application of this Ordinance when by reason of the
strict application of this Ordinance or Amendments thereto would result in unusual
difficulty or unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property; provided that such
variance can be granted without substantial impairment of the intent, purpose and
integrity of this ordinance. It is further provided that this provision shall not permit the
board of adjustment to permit a use of land not authorized by the provisions of this
ordinance for a specific zoning district or to increase the height or volume of a building
or structure or to increase the density of development beyond that permitted by this
ordinance for any particular zoning district.

Before granting a variance, there must be a finding by the Board of Adjustment that all
of the following conditions exist:

(A)

That if the owner complied with the provisions of this ordinance, the owner would
not be able to make any reasonable use of the property which is permitted in the
district in which the property is located.
2

If the owner complied with the provisions of this ordinance, they would be able to make
use of the property as it currently exists.

(B)

That the difficulties or hardships are peculiar to the property in question in
contrast with those of other properties in the same district.

The difficulties and hardships could be considered peculiar to this property. The
property is pie shaped, limiting the developable area on the property.

(C)

That the hardship was not the result of the applicant's own action and is not
merely financial or pecuniary.

The hardship is the result of the applicant’s own action. The hardship is not financial or
pecuniary.

(D)

That the issuance of a variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
health or injurious to other property.

Based on the information provided by the Petitioner, this variance should not be
detrimental to the public welfare or health or injurious to other property.

If the Board believes that application of this Ordinance would result in unusual difficulty
or unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property, this appeal should be
approved.

3

PU B L I C

H E A R I N G

N O T I C E

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT 7:00 P.M. ON JANUARY 23, 2020 A PUBLIC
HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT IN THE ROBERT C.
JONES CHAMBERS OF CITY HALL, 3939 S. LINDBERGH BOULEVARD, SUNSET
HILLS, MISSOURI. THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER A NOTICE OF APPEAL,
SUBMITTED BY CALIFORNIA CUSTOM DECKS, TO VARY THE SIDE SETBACK
FROM THE REQUIRED TEN FEET (10’) TO SEVEN FEET (7’) FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF AN ATTACHED, UNENCLOSED DECK AT 9917 GRANDVIEW
FOREST COURT. ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE PROCEEDINGS WILL BE GIVEN
AN

OPPORTUNITY

TO

BE

HEARD.

FURTHER

INFORMATION

ON

THIS

PROPOSAL IS AVAILABLE AT CITY HALL, 3939 S. LINDBERGH BLVD. IN THE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT OR BY CALLING 314-849-3400.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MO

A-03-20

A-04-20
Title:

Appeal, submitted by Nismark LLC, to appeal the denial of a building
permit for the construction of a wall sign on the south side of the building
at 1580 South Kirkwood Road.

Owners:

Nismark LLC
13300 Thornhill Drive
St Louis, Missouri 63131

January 2020
South Lindbergh Boulevard

Date:

Deane Court

SITE

* Maps are for informational use only. Not a representation of the project.
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Summary:
This petition is an appeal of the denial of a building permit for the construction of a wall
sign on the south side of the building at 1580 South Kirkwood Road. The property is
located on the southeast corner of South Kirkwood Road and Deane Court. The
property is currently zoned C-1 Commercial. The properties to the north (across Deane
Court) are zoned C-1 and R-6, Single Family Residential, the property to the south is
zoned C-1 and occupied by a Denny’s Restaurant. The property to the east (across
South Kirkwood Road) is zoned PD-BC Planned Development-Business Commercial
and is occupied by the Holiday Inn. The property to the west is zoned R-6 Single

S Kirkwood Rd

Family Residential.

Deane Ct
Zoning District

SITE

C-1
R-6
PD-BC
PD-LC(C)

History & Staff analysis:
This property was originally the site of the “Westward Motel”. In 1998, six (6) additional
lots were acquired to the east of the hotel and a change of zoning was approved for
those lots. A Conditional Use Permit was also approved for a new hotel. In 1999, a
boundary adjustment plat was approved and recorded. At that time, the Hampton Inn
was constructed.
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In September 2018, an Amended Development Plan was approved for changes to be
made to the existing hotel in order to be rebranded to a different franchise. The
Amended Development Plan includes an exterior upgrade. The existing canopy is
being replaced with a new, two (2) story lobby. The two (2) existing curb cuts have
proven to be problematic and undersized. They are being widened to meet the current
twenty-four (24) foot requirement. The remainder of the structure footprint and parking
lot remain mostly unchanged.

In June 2018, several variances for existing conditions were approved for the project,
including:
1. Vary the number of parking spaces from eighty seven feet (87’) to eighty two feet
(82’);
2. Vary the drive aisle width from twenty four feet (24’) to twenty one feet (21’);
3. Vary the front setback of a parking lot from ten feet (10’) to zero feet (0’); and
4. Vary the side/rear setback of a parking lot from five feet (5’) to zero feet (0’).

The petitioner recently applied for permits for signage on the property and it was
determined that one of those signs is not allowed per City Ordinance. Appendix D Sign
Regulations, Section 5a2a states:

“Each nonresidential building occupied by one (1) person or business shall be allowed a
maximum of one hundred (100) square feet of total signage, which may include wall
signs, ground signs, or poles signs, providing that the conditions of this ordinance be
met. No one sign shall exceed fifty (50) square feet. Wall signs cannot exceed ten (10)
percent of the total wall area. For businesses located on corner lots, one (1) such sign is
permitted facing each street or roadside of the building.”

As stated above, wall signs are permitted on the sides of the building that face a street.
This property is located on the corner of South Kirkwood Road and Deane Court and
wall signs are allowed on the walls that face those streets. The south side of the
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building does not face a street and for that reason, a permit was denied. The petitioner
has filed this appeal to attempt to have the denial reversed.

That application also included proposed signage to be installed on the north and west
sides of the building. While some plan modifications and additional information will be
necessary before permits are issued for those signs, they should not require variances.

Per Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 9.2-5, The Board of Adjustment may affirm
or reverse, wholly or partly, or modify the order, requirement, decision or determination
as ought to be made and to that end shall have all the powers of the zoning
enforcement officer. The Board shall render a written decision on the appeal without
unreasonable delay after the close of the public hearing.

Therefore, if the Board believes the sign permit was denied erroneously, you have the
authority to reverse the decision of zoning enforcement officer. If the Board reverses
the denial of the sign permit, a sign would be permitted on the south side of the building.
All signage would be required to meet all other sections of Appendix D Sign
Regulations.
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PU B L I C

H E A R I N G

N O T I C E

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT 7:00 P.M. ON JANUARY 23, 2020 A PUBLIC
HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT IN THE ROBERT C.
JONES CHAMBERS OF CITY HALL, 3939 S. LINDBERGH BOULEVARD, SUNSET
HILLS, MISSOURI. THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER A NOTICE OF APPEAL,
SUBMITTED BY NISMARK LLC, TO APPEAL THE DENIAL OF A BUILDING
PERMIT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A WALL SIGN ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF
THE BUILDING AT 1580 SOUTH KIRKWOOD ROAD. ANYONE INTERESTED IN
THE PROCEEDINGS WILL BE GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD.
FURTHER INFORMATION ON THIS PROPOSAL IS AVAILABLE AT CITY HALL,
3939 S. LINDBERGH BLVD. IN THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT OR BY
CALLING 314-849-3400.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MO

A-04-20

A-05-20
Title:

Appeal, submitted by Jacob Crader, to allow an accessory structure in
front of the principal structure for the construction of a detached garage at
12815 West Watson Road.

Owners:

Jacob Crader
2660 Cardinal Lane
Eureka, Missouri 63025

Date:

January 2020

SITE

Shadow Lane

* Maps are for informational use only. Not a representation of the project.
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Summary:
This Appeal is to vary the requirement in Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 5.12-2A,
which states:
1)

All accessory structures and uses shall be located behind the rear of the
principal building.

The property is located on the north side of West Watson Road, approximately 580 feet
east of Shadow Lane and bordered by Interstate 270 on the east. The property is currently
zoned R-1 Single Family Residential-1 acre minimum lot size. All surrounding properties
are also zoned R-1.

Staff analysis:
There is an existing residence on this property, which was built in 2017. The petitioner is
proposing to construct a detached garage on the east side of the existing driveway, in front
of the residence. Per Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 5.12-2(A)1, all accessory
structures shall be located behind the rear of the principal building. Additionally, a variance
from the front setback is required for the proposed garage (See A-06-20).

As the petitioner will explain, several issues restrict the buildable area for the proposed
structure.

All other requirements of Appendix B would be met, including:

1. Section 5.11-1C2: Accessory buildings, detached from the principal building, and
located more than ten (10) feet from the principal building.

2. Section 5.12-2A2: No accessory structure or use shall be located closer to the side
or rear property line than the side yard setback dimension established for the
particular zoning district.

3. Section 4.3-4F: For any one family or two family dwelling there shall be permitted
one detached garage or covered carport. The detached garage or carport space
shall not exceed two hundred fifty (250) square feet for each three thousand (3,000)
square feet of lot area; provided, that in no event shall such area exceed a total of
2

one thousand two hundred (1,200) square feet or fifty (50) percent of the square
footage of the footprint of the residence plus attached garage whichever is smaller.

4. Section 4.3-4F: Detached garage roof line cannot exceed the height of the
residence or twenty-four (24) feet whichever is less.

5. Section 4.3-4F: Detached and attached garages must be built in a style compatible
to and of similar material as the existing residence. Exterior appearance shall be
compatible with residential construction. Pre-engineered metal buildings are not
compatible with residential construction. No pole barns, Quonset huts or permanent
steel buildings are allowed as garages. Pole barns are allowed only as stables.

6. Section 4.3-4F: In all areas, no entry door on an attached or detached garage or
accessory or storage structure can be taller than nine (9) feet.

Per Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 9.3-2 Findings: The Board of Adjustment may
grant variances from the strict application of this Ordinance when by reason of the strict
application of this Ordinance or Amendments thereto would result in unusual difficulty or
unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property; provided that such variance can be
granted without substantial impairment of the intent, purpose and integrity of this ordinance.
It is further provided that this provision shall not permit the board of adjustment to permit a
use of land not authorized by the provisions of this ordinance for a specific zoning district or
to increase the height or volume of a building or structure or to increase the density of
development beyond that permitted by this ordinance for any particular zoning district.

Before granting a variance, there must be a finding by the Board of Adjustment that all of
the following conditions exist:

(A)

That if the owner complied with the provisions of this ordinance, the owner would
not be able to make any reasonable use of the property which is permitted in the
district in which the property is located.

If the owner complied with the provisions of this ordinance, they would be able to make use
of the property as it currently exists.
3

(B)

That the difficulties or hardships are peculiar to the property in question in
contrast with those of other properties in the same district.

The difficulties and hardships could be considered peculiar to this property. The property is
unusually shaped and has a significant slope.

(C)

That the hardship was not the result of the applicant's own action and is not merely
financial or pecuniary.

The hardship is the result of the applicant’s own action. The hardship is not financial or
pecuniary.

(D)

That the issuance of a variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
health or injurious to other property.

Based on the information provided by the petitioner, this variance should not be detrimental
to the public welfare or health or injurious to other property.

If the Board believes that application of this Ordinance would result in unusual difficulty or
unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property, this appeal should be approved.
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PU B L I C

H E A R I N G

N O T I C E

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT 7:00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, JANUARY 23,
2020, A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT IN
THE ROBERT C. JONES CHAMBERS OF CITY HALL, 3939 SOUTH LINDBERGH
BOULEVARD, SUNSET HILLS, MISSOURI. THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER TWO (2)
NOTICES

OF

APPEAL,

SUBMITTED

BY

JACOB

CRADER,

FOR

THE

CONSTRUCTION OF A DETACHED GARAGE AT 12815 WEST WATSON ROAD.
ANYONE

INTERESTED

IN

THE

PROCEEDINGS

WILL

BE

GIVEN

AN

OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD. FURTHER INFORMATION ON THIS PROPOSAL IS
AVAILABLE AT CITY HALL, 3939 SOUTH LINDBERGH BOULEVARD IN THE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT OR BY CALLING 314-849-3400.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MO

A-05-20

Notice of appeal, to allow an accessory structure in front of the
primary structure.

A-06-20

Notice of appeal to vary the front setback from the required fifty feet
to twenty feet.

A-06-20
Title:

Appeal, submitted by Jacob Crader, to vary the front setback from the
required fifty feet (50’) to twenty feet (20’) for the construction of a
detached garage at 12815 West Watson Road.

Owners:

Jacob Crader
2660 Cardinal Lane
Eureka, Missouri 63025

Date:

January 2020

SITE

Shadow Lane

* Maps are for informational use only. Not a representation of the project.
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Summary:
This Appeal is to vary front setback from the required fifty feet (50’) to twenty feet (20’) for
the construction of a detached garage. The property is located on the north side of West
Watson Road, approximately 580 feet east of Shadow Lane and bordered by Interstate 270
on the east. The property is currently zoned R-1 Single Family Residential-1 acre minimum
lot size. All surrounding properties are also zoned R-1.

Staff analysis:
There is an existing residence on this property, which was built in 2017. The petitioner is
proposing to construct a detached garage on the east side of the existing driveway, in front
of the residence (see A-05-20 for more information). Per Appendix B Zoning Regulations,
4.3-4B1, setback requirements in the R-1 zoning district are fifty feet (50’) from the front
property line, thirty-five feet (35’) from the rear property line and fifteen feet (15’) from the
side property lines. At the closest point, the garage is proposed to be twenty feet (20’) from
the front property line.

As the petitioner will explain, several issues restrict the buildable area for the proposed
structure.

All other requirements of Appendix B would be met, including:

1. Section 5.11-1C2: Accessory buildings, detached from the principal building, and
located more than ten (10) feet from the principal building.

2. Section 5.12-2A2: No accessory structure or use shall be located closer to the side
or rear property line than the side yard setback dimension established for the
particular zoning district.

3. Section 4.3-4F: For any one family or two family dwelling there shall be permitted
one detached garage or covered carport. The detached garage or carport space
shall not exceed two hundred fifty (250) square feet for each three thousand (3,000)
square feet of lot area; provided, that in no event shall such area exceed a total of
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one thousand two hundred (1,200) square feet or fifty (50) percent of the square
footage of the footprint of the residence plus attached garage whichever is smaller.

4. Section 4.3-4F: Detached garage roof line cannot exceed the height of the
residence or twenty-four (24) feet whichever is less.

5. Section 4.3-4F: Detached and attached garages must be built in a style compatible
to and of similar material as the existing residence. Exterior appearance shall be
compatible with residential construction. Pre-engineered metal buildings are not
compatible with residential construction. No pole barns, Quonset huts or permanent
steel buildings are allowed as garages. Pole barns are allowed only as stables.

6. Section 4.3-4F: In all areas, no entry door on an attached or detached garage or
accessory or storage structure can be taller than nine (9) feet.

Per Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 9.3-2 Findings: The Board of Adjustment may
grant variances from the strict application of this Ordinance when by reason of the strict
application of this Ordinance or Amendments thereto would result in unusual difficulty or
unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property; provided that such variance can be
granted without substantial impairment of the intent, purpose and integrity of this ordinance.
It is further provided that this provision shall not permit the board of adjustment to permit a
use of land not authorized by the provisions of this ordinance for a specific zoning district or
to increase the height or volume of a building or structure or to increase the density of
development beyond that permitted by this ordinance for any particular zoning district.

Before granting a variance, there must be a finding by the Board of Adjustment that all of
the following conditions exist:

(A)

That if the owner complied with the provisions of this ordinance, the owner would
not be able to make any reasonable use of the property which is permitted in the
district in which the property is located.

If the owner complied with the provisions of this ordinance, they would be able to make use
of the property as it currently exists.
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(B)

That the difficulties or hardships are peculiar to the property in question in
contrast with those of other properties in the same district.

The difficulties and hardships could be considered peculiar to this property. The property is
unusually shaped and has a significant slope.

(C)

That the hardship was not the result of the applicant's own action and is not merely
financial or pecuniary.

The hardship is the result of the applicant’s own action. The hardship is not financial or
pecuniary.

(D)

That the issuance of a variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
health or injurious to other property.

Based on the information provided by the petitioner, this variance should not be detrimental
to the public welfare or health or injurious to other property.

If the Board believes that application of this Ordinance would result in unusual difficulty or
unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property, this appeal should be approved.
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PU B L I C

H E A R I N G

N O T I C E

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT 7:00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, JANUARY 23,
2020, A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT IN
THE ROBERT C. JONES CHAMBERS OF CITY HALL, 3939 SOUTH LINDBERGH
BOULEVARD, SUNSET HILLS, MISSOURI. THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER TWO (2)
NOTICES

OF

APPEAL,

SUBMITTED

BY

JACOB

CRADER,

FOR

THE

CONSTRUCTION OF A DETACHED GARAGE AT 12815 WEST WATSON ROAD.
ANYONE

INTERESTED

IN

THE

PROCEEDINGS

WILL

BE

GIVEN

AN

OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD. FURTHER INFORMATION ON THIS PROPOSAL IS
AVAILABLE AT CITY HALL, 3939 SOUTH LINDBERGH BOULEVARD IN THE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT OR BY CALLING 314-849-3400.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MO

A-05-20

Notice of appeal, to allow an accessory structure in front of the
primary structure.

A-06-20

Notice of appeal to vary the front setback from the required fifty feet
to twenty feet.

